



**Environmental
Protection Agency**

John R. Kasich, Governor
Mary Taylor, Lt. Governor
Scott J. Nally, Director

September 6, 2011

Sam Calabrese
Veterans Development LLC
5069 Corbin Dr
Bedford Heights, OH 44128

**Re: Notice of Violation and Return to Compliance – Notification Requirement and 2009 Hazardous Waste Annual Report Requirement
Veterans Development – Wade Park Property, Cleveland – OHR000164863**

Dear Mr. Calabrese:

On August 3, 2011, Ohio EPA received the 2009 Hazardous Waste Annual Report for Veterans Development – Wade Park Property in Cleveland, and the original certification signature for the report was subsequently received September 2, 2011. The report was due March 1, 2010. Veterans Development – Wade Park was in violation of Ohio Administrative Code rule 3745-52-41 for failure to file the Annual Report, but has returned to compliance. The report has been processed and entered into Ohio EPA's Annual Report database and this violation has been abated. This report serves also as a Notification from Veterans Development – Wade Park Property of their hazardous waste activities at this site. This was a violation of OAC Rule 3745-52-12, but has also been returned to compliance and a new EPA ID number has been created for this site – OHR000164863. Finally, because you have stated that hazardous waste activities have been completed for the foreseeable future at this site, this ID number will be deactivated.

I recommend you file this letter with your Annual Report records in case there are any questions during an inspection. Feel free to contact me in the future at (614) 644-2891 or maryann.silagy@epa.state.oh.us.

Sincerely,

Mary Ann Silagy, Environmental Specialist 2
Environmental Research and Information Services
Ohio EPA - Division of Materials and Waste Management

cc: Bob Davis, Solar Testing Laboratories Inc
Central File
DMWM-NEDO

NOTICE:

Ohio EPA's failure to list specific deficiencies or violations in this letter does not relieve your company from having to comply with all applicable regulations.